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HEADTOPS USER MANUAL - ENGLISH

1. Introduction
-

lation units in compliance with European standards EN 12941/A2, EN 
12942/A2, EN 14594:2005, as amended. The list of approved combina-

Data.
Filtered air is blown to Headtops from above (except for masks, in which 
it is blown from the face part). The correctly put on headtop tight to the 

slight overpressure in the face space, which prevents dust and other 
contaminants from entering the user‘s respiratory zone.

unit is determined according to the type and concentration of harmful 
pollutants in the work environment and according to the work perfor-
med. The entire range of products enables you to choose the appropriate 
protection for most industrial applications.

2. Types of CleanAIR® headtops

Product Product code

protective visor

CA-5 - half mask

3. Basic instructions for use
Read these Instructions for Use carefully and follow them. The user must 
be perfectly familiar with the correct use of protective equipment.
• The user must know the type of contamination and its concentration 

in the ambient air.
• The oxygen concentration in the surrounding of a person using the 

-
lands, Belgium, UK, Australia, and New Zealand it must not drop be-

• Do not use in explosive environments.
• 

• 
be connected straight to the hood!

• -
mary protective factor preventing the ambient air contaminants from 

-

Also, the carbon dioxide concentration may increase and the oxygen 
content may decrease inside the hood.

• To put the hoods on comfortably, they have an adjustable headband 
(straps).

• 
(in hoods, tightness can be adjusted using the self-tightening clamp 
under the chin). Only then may the perfect protection level be se-
cured. The protection factor may be reduced if the user has hair or 
beard extending to the face sealing part. If it gets to the sealing line, 
the penetration will increase and the protection provided by the sys-
tem will decrease.

• During very hard work, a vacuum may be created inside the head-
top during inhaling and thus the protection factor may be reduced 
temporarily.

4. Cleaning and Disinfection
• -

dual parts and replace damaged parts.
• Cleaning must be carried out in a well-ventilated room. Avoid inhaling 

harmful dust settled on individual parts!
• For cleaning, use tepid water (up to +40°C) with soap or some other 

non-abrasive detergent and a soft brush.
• It is forbidden to use agents containing solvents for cleaning.
• After individual parts have been cleaned with a damp cloth, they must 

be wiped dry or left to dry at the ambient temperature.
• Common preparations, such as Ajatin, Incidur, etc., may be used for 

the disinfection of parts coming into contact with skin.
• For more instructions and recommendations see the enclosed manu-

al from the manufacturer.

5. Maintenance, Spare Parts Replacement, and 
Cleaning
Before using a new product, always check that the equipment is comple-
te and that no damage occurred during transport.

Grinding visor CA – 3 and protective visor CA – 3A
The grinding visor is supplied with the visor mounted. Take out the visor 
and remove the protective foil before use.
A separately supplied foil 0.1 mm thick is designated to protect the visor 

-
hesive tapes on sides.

The visor selvage bears the mark acc. to EN 166 on the inner selvage 
of the visor.

Face seal replacement:
Removing the face seal: 
• Removing the face seal: 
• Release the face seal from the velcro fasteners on the headband.
• 

part of the air duct.
• Carry out this operation carefully so as not to unstick also the velcro  

fastener.

Putting on the face seal:
• Start in the middle of the lower edge and proceed symmetrically up-

wards fastening the face seal edge to the velcro fastener along the 
entire circumference.

• Fix the face seal to the air duct.
• 
• 

that there are no holes caused by folds on the face seal

Setting the distance of visor to face:
• 
• Take out the grey pin on both sides of the visor.
• Set the optimum distance to chin (4 positions).

Setting the depth of headband:
• Set the optimum depth using the pins on the top part of the head-

band.

Setting the circumference of headband:
• Push and turn the knob on the rear side of the headband.
• Adjust the circumference so that it is not too tight or loose.

Visor replacement (PICTURE ANNEX 1):
Taking the visor out: 
• Pull at the visor edge in the lower part.
• At the same time push from the lower inner side of the visor out.

Mounting the visor:
• Fix the lower part of visor into the provided opening.
• Slide the upper part of visor under the top selvage of the visor.
• Slide the side edges of the visor into the lower grooves.

grinding!
For more information and recommendations see the enclosed manual 
from the manufacturer.
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Helmet CA – 4
Helmets are supplied with a foil protecting visor against damage during 
handling and transport. The foil is sewn in the face seal and it must be 
removed carefully. 
A separately supplied foil 0.1 mm thick is designated to protect the visors 

-
sive tapes on sides.

Face seal replacement:
Removing the face seal (PICTURE ANNEX 2): 
• Release the face seal from the velcro fasteners on the headband.
• Carefully take the face seal out of the air duct and regulating screw.
• Remove the face seal by pulling over the helmet. 

• Pull the face seal through the air duct (there is another one under this 
hole for the regulating screw).

• Pull the face seal over the helmet forwards. Make sure that the shield 
is pulled fully over the front part of helmet.

• Fix the straps with velcro fasteners to the headband. Check that the 

holes through which air could penetrate into the respiratory zone. 

Half mask CA – 5 
-

mful gases, aerosols and particles. 
• 

RD40 thread into it.
• Strap the fastening bands of half mask together. 
• Hang the half mask around your neck so that the part with face piece 

is on your chest.
• Hold the face piece on your face, pull the head fastening system over 

your ears and fasten it on the crown of your head.
• Tighten the fastening bands on the face piece if necessary.
• Screw the other hose end into the thread on half mask.

Check the tightness of half mask by covering the inlet hole of 

vacuum must remain with holding your breath. If not, do the 
following: tighten the fastening system bands or use a mask in 

6. Storage
All parts of CleanAIR systems must be stored in rooms with air tempe-
ratures ranging between 0° and 40°C and relative air humidity between 

years.

7. Technical data

 
(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 

 

Declaration of Conformity is available at: 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Weight:
 
 

This product is approved to be in accordance with the Re-
gulation (EU) 2016/425 on PPE and as was tested meet 
requirements of the following standards:

Eye and head protection:

Product
Eye protection

(EN 166)
Eye protection 
during welding

Head protection

- -

with add-on 
shield -

Protection classes acc. to EN 12941, EN 12942, and EN 
14594

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. List of parts and order numbers
Product code Product description

Air duct

Sweatband

Faceseal for welding hoods - universal

Helmet with cowl and valve

Protection foil

Ear protection with attachment for helmet

no.5 acetate
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1. Úvod

data.

-

-

2. 

Produkt

CA-5 - polomaska

3. 

-

• 
vzduchu.

• -

• 
• 

• 

• 
-
-

kyslíku.
• 
• 

• -

faktoru.

4. 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• -

• 

• -
ce.

5. 
-

-

-

• 
• -

• -

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

Nasazení zorníku:
• 
• 
• 

-

!

-
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 zorník - celuospropylén 

• 
• -

bu.
• 

• 

• 

• 
-

Polomaska CA – 5 

• -

• 
• 

na hrudi
• 

• 
• 

Sundání masky:

6. Skladování

2 roky.

7. Technická data

 
 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Hmotnost:
 
 

-
cích norem:

Produkt (EN 166)
Ochrana hlavy

- -

-

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. 
 

produktu Popis

Polomaska CA-5 Eurmask DIN
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1. Einleitung
Die Kopfteile wurden für die Benutzung mit Filterlüftungseinheiten Clean-
-AIR in der Übereinstimmung mit europäischen Normen EN 12941/A2, 
EN 12 942/A2, EN 14594:2005 in der gültigen Fassung geprüft und ge-

-

-

Kontaminationen zu der Atmungszone des Benutzers erlaubt. 
Die günstigste Kombination des Kopfteils mit der Filterlüftungseinheit 

-
gebung und nach der durchgeführten Arbeit bestimmt. Das ganze Sor-
timent ermöglicht die Wahl eines geeigneten Schutzes für die Mehrheit 
der Industrieanwendungen.

2. 

Produkt Produktcode

-
schild

und Ohrenschützer

CA-5 - Halbmaske

3. Grundlegende Gebrauchsanweisungen 

Sie ihren Anweisungen. Der Benutzer muss die richtige Nutzungsart des 
Schutzmittels einwandfrei kennen.  The user must know the type of con-
tamination and its concentration in the ambient air.
• Der Benutzer muss die Art der Kontaminierung und ihre Konzentrati-

on in der Umluft kennen. 
• 

sinken. In Holland, Belgien, UK, Australien und Neuseeland darf diese 

über Ihre Anforderungen. 
• Keine Benutzung in der explosiven Umgebung.
• -

-
sanweisung der Filter.

• Benutzen Sie nur mit der eingeschalteten Filterlüftungseinheit. Die 
Filter dürfen nicht direkt an die Kappe angeschlossen werden!

• 
-

Kappe ist der Schutz der Atmungsorgane bei dem ausgeschalteten 

-

• Für ein bequemes Einsetzen haben die Kappen einen einstellbaren 
Kopfkreuz  (Bände).

• 
perfekt anliegt (bei den Kappen kann die Dichtheit mittels einer se-
lbstspannenden Klammer unter dem Kinn angepasst werden). Nur 
dann kann ein einwandfreies Schutzniveau garantiert werden. Der 
Schutzfaktor kann in dem Fall gemindert werden, dass der Benutzer 

eingreifen. Sollten Sie in die Dichtungslinie eingreifen, wird die Durch-
dringung wachsen und der von dem System gewährte Schutz wird 
sinken. 

• Bei sehr anstrengender Arbeit kann es beim Einatmen im Inneren 
des Kopfteils zur Unterdruckbildung und somit zur vorübergehenden 

Senkung des Schutzfaktors kommen.

4. Reinigung und Desinfektion
• Nach jeder Beendigung der Arbeit ist der Kopfteil zu reinigen, die 

einzelnen Teile sind zu überprüfen und die beschädigten Teile sind 
auszutauschen.

• Die Reinigung ist in einem gut gelüfteten Raum durchzuführen. 
Achtung auf Einatmen des schädlichen Staubs, der auf den einzelnen 
Teilen abgelagert ist!

• Zur Reinigung sind lauwarmes Wasser (bis +40° C) mit Seife oder 
einem anderen nicht abrasivem Waschmittel und weiche Bürste zu 
benutzen.

• 
• 

sind die Teile trocken auszuwischen, ggf. bei der Raumtemperatur 
zu trocknen. 

• Für die Desinfektion der Teile, welche mit Haut in die Berührung 
kommen, können gewöhnliche Präparate benutzt werden, z.B. Aja-
tin, Incidur, u. a. 

• -
ten Anleitung des Herstellers.

5. Instandhaltung, Austausch der Ersatzteile 
und Reinigung
Überprüfen Sie immer vor der Benutzung eines neuen Produktes, ob die 
Einrichtung vollständig ist und ob es beim Transport zu keiner Beschädi-
gung gekommen ist. 

Schleifschild CA – 3 und Schutzschild CA - 3A 
Der Schleifschild wird mit der eingebauten Maskenbrille geliefert. Die 
Maskenbrille ist vor der Benutzung herauszunehmen und die Schutzfolie 
ist zu beseitigen.

gelieferte Folie der Dicke von 0,1 mm bestimmt. Zur Befestigung an 
den Schild ist die Folie auf den Seiten mit einem selbstklebenen Band 
versehen.

  Schild - Polykarbonat oder Azetat

Der Schildrand trägt die Bezeichnung nach EN 166 auf dem inneren 
Rand der Maskenbrille.
Austausch des Schleiers
Abmachen des Schleiers:  
• 
• Trennen Sie den Schleier von dem Klettverschluss auf dem Schild und 

• Diese Manipulierung ist vorsichtig durchzuführen, um nicht gleich-
zeitig den Klettverschluss abzukleben.

Einsetzen des Schleiers:
• Beginnen Sie in der Mitte des unteren Randes und verfahren Sie 

symmetrisch nach oben, befestigen Sie den Rand des Schleiers im 
ganzen Umfang an den Klettverschluss. 

• 
• Mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen Sie den Schleier zum Kopfkreuz.   
• 

entstanden sind.

Einstellen der Entfernung der Maskenbrille vom Gesicht:
• 
• Ziehen Sie den grauen Stift auf den beiden Schildseiten aus.
• Stellen Sie die optimale Entfernung vom Kinn ein (4 Positionen).

• Stellen Sie die optimale Tiefe mittels Anschlusspine auf dem oberen 
Kreuzteil ein.

• Drücken Sie den Knopf auf der hinteren Kreuzseite und drehen Sie 
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diesen.
• Stellen Sie den Umfang so ein, dass dieser weder zu eng noch frei ist.

Austausch der Maskenbrille(BILDANHANG 1)
Herausnehmen der Maskenbrille: 
• Ziehen Sie den Rand der Maskenbrille im unteren Teil. 
• Drücken Sie diesen gleichzeitig von der unteren Schildinnenseite nach 

Einsetzen der Maskenbrille:
• -

nung.
• Schieben Sie den oberen Teil der Maskenbrille unter den oberen 

Schildrand ein.
• Schieben Sie die Schildseitenkanten in die unteren Rille ein.

benutzt werden!

Anleitung des Herstellers!

Helm CA – 4
Die Helme werden mit einer Folie geliefert, welche vor Beschädigung 
bei der Manipulierung und Transport schützt. Die Folie ist in den Schleier 
eingenäht und muss sorgfältig beseitigt werden. 
Zum Schutz der Maskenbrille dieser Helme bei der Arbeit ist eine Folie 
der Dicke von 0,1 mm bestimmt,  welche getrennt geliefert wird. Zur 
Befestigung an die Maskenbrille ist die Folie auf den Seiten mit einem 
Selbstklebeband versehen.
Material: Helm - Polyethylen
 Maskenbrille - Zellulose-Propylen

 Schutzfolie - Diazetat

Austausch des Schleiers:
Abmachen des Schleiers (  2): 
• 
• -

schraube heraus. 
• Machen Sie den Schleier durch Überziehen über den Helm ab. 

Einsetzen des Schleiers (
• -

nung gibt es noch eine Regelschraube).
• Ziehen Sie den Schleier über den Helm in der Richtung nach vorne 

überzogen ist.
• Mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen Sie die Bänder zum Kopfkreuz. 

-
ne durchdringen könnte.

Halbhaube CA – 5 
Die Halbhaube schützt gemeinsam mit der Filterlüftungseinheit vor 
Schadgasen, Aerosolen und Partikeln. 
Einsetzen der Haube mit Filterlüftungseinheit:
• 

RD40 thread into it.
• Strap the fastening bands of half mask together. 
• Hang the half mask around your neck so that the part with face piece 

is on your chest.
• Hold the face piece on your face, pull the head fastening system over 

your ears and fasten it on the crown of your head.
• Tighten the fastening bands on the face piece if necessary.
• Screw the other hose end into the thread on half mask.

Prüfung des richtigen Aufsetzens

Überprüfen Sie die Dichtung der Halbhaube so, dass Sie mit 

durch Einatmen einen Unterdruck bilden. Wenn Sie die Atmung 
anhalten, muss der Unterdruck erhalten bleiben. Wenn nicht, ist 

folgendes durchzuführen: ziehen Sie die Bänder des Spannsys-

Ablegen der Haube:
Das Ablegen der Haube führen wir in der umgekehrten Art und Weise 
als das Einsetzen durch.

6. Lagerung
Alle Bestandteile der Clean-AIR Systeme sind in den Räumen mit 

-
-

packung ist max. 2 Jahre.

7. Technische Daten

 
(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 

 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Gewicht:
 
 

Dieses Produkt ist gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 
über PSA zugelassen und erfüllt nach Prüfung die Anfor-
derungen der folgenden Normen:

Produkt
Augenschutz 

(EN 166)
Augen-

schutz beim 
Kopfschutz   

- -

mit Zusatzschild -

Schutzklassen nach EN 12941, EN 12942 und EN 14594

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. Verzeichnis der Teile und Bestellnummern
Produktcode Produktbeschreibung

Kopfkreuz
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Stirnband

Schutzmundtuch

Klettverschluss

Kappenskelett

Schutzhelm CA - 4

Helm CA-4 einschl. der Hörschützer

Schutzfolie

Schutzfolie, kurze für CA-4

Schutzkapuze, lang mit Ausatmungsventil

Muschelnhörschützer

Zusätzlicher Schleifschild, aus Polykarbonat

Zusätzlicher Schutzschild, aus Azetat, Dunkelheit 5, 
grün

Zusätzlicher Schutzschild, aus Azetat

Halbmaske CA-5 Eurmask DIN

MANUEL D‘UTILISATION DES PIÈCES DE TÊTE - 
FRANÇAIS

1. Introduction

combinaisons approuvées et leur classement selon les types de protecti-

-

se détermine selon le type et la concentration des contaminants dans 

gamme CleanAIR permet de choisir la bonne protection pour la plupart 
des applications industrielles.

2. Pièces faciales CleanAIR®

Produit Code produit

de protection

et cache-oreilles
-

tection

CA-5 - demi-masque

3. Instructions générales
-

l‘équipement de protection.
• 

• -

les autres pays, renseignez-vous sur les exigences locales.
• 
• -

• 

faciale !
• 

-

d‘une cagoule, la protection de l‘appareil respiratoire est restreinte 

cagoule, la concentration en dioxyde de carbone peut augmenter et 

• 
• 

du serre-joint situé sous le menton). C‘est seulement ainsi que peut 
-

prolongeant jusqu‘au joint facial. S‘ils sont sur le joint facial, alors la 

• 

baisse temporaire du facteur de protection.

4. Nettoyage et désinfection
• 

• 

• 
nettoyant non abrasif, et une brosse molle.

• Il est interdit d‘utiliser des agents nettoyants contenant des dissol-
vants.

• 

• Pour désinfecter les parties en contact avec la peau, il est possible 
d‘utiliser des produits courants tels qu‘Ajatin, Incidur, etc.

• 
mode d‘emploi.

5. Entretien, remplacement des pièces déta-
chées et nettoyage

transport.

Visière de meulage CA-3 et bouclier de protection 
CA-3A 

Une feuille d‘une épaisseur de 0,1 mm, disponible en tant qu‘accessoire, 
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 Feuille de protection - diacétate
-

rieure.

• 
• 

du conduit d‘air.
• Procédez avec précaution pour ne pas décoller également le velcro.

• -
cez symétriquement vers le haut, sur tout le pourtour du cadre, en 

• Fixez le joint facial au conduit d‘air.
• 
• Assurez-vous que le joint facial soit correctement positionné sur tout 

le cadre noir, et qu‘aucun trou ne résulte de plis involontaires du joint 
facial. 

Réglage de la distance de la visière au visage:
• 
• 
• Réglez la distance optimale au menton (4 positions).

Réglage de la profondeur du serre-tête :
• 

Réglage du diamètre du serre-tête:
• 
• 

lâche.

Remplacement de la visière (ANNEXE PHOTO 1):

• Tirez sur la partie basse du cadre noir.
• 

de sa rainure intérieure.

• 
• 

cadre noir.
• 

pour le meulage!

d‘emploi, joint, du fabricant.

Casque de sécurité CA-4

est nécessaire de la retirer avec précaution.
Une feuille d‘une épaisseur de 0,1 mm, disponible en tant qu‘accessoire, 

 Feuille de protection - diacétate

• 
• Décrochez avec précaution le joint facial du conduit d‘air et de la vis 

de réglage.
• Retirez le joint facial par le haut du masque.

• 
se trouve également celui de la vis de réglage).

• 

• 
est correctement positionné sur tout le pourtour, et qu‘aucun trou ne 
résulte de plis involontaires du joint facial 

Demi-masque CA-5  
-

sols et les particules nocives.

• 

• 
• 

faciale soit sur la poitrine.
• 

• 
• -

-masque.

Contrôle de bonne installation:

en cas de respiration retenue. Si ce n‘est pas le cas, resserrez les 

Enlèvement du demi-masque:

6. Stockage

un emballage intact est de 2 ans au maximum.

7. Données techniques

 
(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 

 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Poids:
 
 

Ce produit est conforme au règlement (UE) 2016/425 sur 

normes suivantes :
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Produit

Protection des 
yeux

(EN 166)

Protection des 
yeux

pendant le 
soudage

Protection de 

- -

avec bouclier 
supplémentaire -

Classes de protection selon les normes EN 12941, EN 
12942 et EN 14594 

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. Liste et références des pièces détachées et 
accessoires

Code produit Description du produit

Bande de confort

Joint facial casque de soudage

Casque de sécurité CA-4

Casque de sécurité CA-4, avec protections auditives

Casque de sécurité CA-4, avec capuche et valve

Feuille de protection (x 10)

Capuche de protection longue avec valve d‘expira-
tion

Coussins auditifs avec attaches CA-4

Bouclier de protection additif en acétate, teinte fon-
cée 5, verte

Demi-masque CA-5 Eurmask DIN

ISTRUZIONI PARTI TESTA - ITALIANO

1. Introduzione
I sistemi protettivi del casco e della maschera per la testa vengono testati 

-

degli abbinamenti approvati e la loro catalogazione sono riportate nel 
-

-

fornita, la creazione di una leggera sovrappressione nella parte del viso 
che impedisce la penetrazione di particelle di polvere e di altre materie 

-
zione e ventilazione deve essere individuata a seconda del tipo e della 

-

di un elemento valido per la protezione per gran parte delle applicazioni 
industriali.

2. Tipi di cappucci ed elmetti protettivi della 
CleanAIR®

Prodotto Codice prodotto

protettivo

-

lungo

CA-5 - Mezza maschera

3. Istruzioni fondamentali per l’uso

utilizzo del mezzo di protezione idoneo.
• 

• 

Il livello in Olanda, Belgio, UK, Australia e Nuova Zelanda non deve 

preghiamo di informarvi circa le loro richieste.
• 
• -

• -

protettivo!
• 

rappresenta il principale fattore protettivo che impedisce la penetra-

-

ed il calo del volume di ossigeno.
• -

bile a forma di croce per la testa (nastri tessili).
• Badate bene che la linea di tenuta del componente per protezione 

testa aderisca perfettamente al viso (la tenuta nei caschi può venire 

il mento). Solo in tal caso può essere garantito il livello perfetto di 
protezione. Il fattore di protezione può essere diminuito nel caso in 

di tenuta lungo la linea del viso. Se ostruiscono la linea della tenuta 
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garantito dal sistema.
• Durante le fasi di lavoro molto pesante può crearsi, dentro il cor-

po-testa, la sottopressione con il conseguente temporaneo calo del 
fattore di protezione.

4. Pulizia e disinfezione
• 

controllare ogni suo componente e sostituire eventuali pezzi danne-
ggiati.

• -

componenti !
• 

ĺ aggiunta di sapone oppure di un altro detersivo non abrasivo e una 
spazzola morbida.

• 
• 

farle asciugare bene, eventualmente lasciarle asciugare in un locale a 
temperatura ambiente.

• Per la disinfezione di componenti che sono a contatto con la pelle 
si possono utilizzare detersivi di uso corrente, come ad es. Ajatin, 
Incidur ecc.

• 
istruzioni del produttore.

5. Manutenzione, sostituzione dei pezzi di 
ricambio e la pulizia
Prima di utilizzare un nuovo prodotto occorre sempre controllare che 

-

Schermo per molatore CA – 3 e lo schermo protetti-
vo tipo CA - 3A 

-

Materiale:  Protezione della fronte - polipropilene

Il bordo dello schermo porta il contrassegno secondo le norme EN 166 

Sostituzione del telo:
Rimozione del telo: 
• -

ra della testa a forma di croce.
• Strappate il telo dalla chiusura lampo a strappo applicata sullo scher-

• Questa operazione va eseguita con estrema cura per evitare di non 
scollare, al tempo stesso, anche la chiusura a strappo.

Come indossare il telo:
• Iniziate nel mezzo del bordo inferiore proseguendo simmetricamente 

• 
• 

a croce.
• 

siano, da nessuna parte, i fori causati dalle pieghe sul telo.

• 
• Estraete il piolo grigio su entrambi i lati dello schermo.
• Regolate la distanza ottimale dal mento (4 posizioni possibili).

Come regolare la profondità della imbracatura a forma di 
croce per la testa:

• Per mezzo di pin nella parte superiore della croce regolate la profon-

Come regolare il perimetro dell’imbracatura a forma di 
croce:
• Spingete e ruotate il bottone sito nella parte posteriore della croce.
• Regolate il perimetro in modo che non sia né troppo stretto né allen-

tato.

• 
• 

schermo.

• -
cedenza.

• 
dello schermo.

• 

essere utilizzato per le operazioni di molatura!

istruzioni del produttore in allegato.

Casco CA – 4
I caschi vengono forniti compreso il foglio che protegge loro dal danneg-

Materiale: Elmetto - polietilene
 Finestrella - celuospropilene 

 Foglio di protezione - diacetato

Sostituzione del telo:

• -
ce per la testa.

• 
• Toglietevi il telo tirandolo attraverso il casco. 

• 
altro per la vite di regolazione).

• Tirate il telo attraverso il casco tirando in avanti. Assicuratevi che la 
visiera sia tirata completamente attraverso la parte frontale del casco.

• 

entrare nella zona di respirazione. 

Semimaschera CA – 5 

aerosol e particelle volatili.

• -

• 
• Appendetevi la semimaschera attorno al collo in maniera che il guan-

ciale vi arrivi sul petto.
• Tenete fermo sul viso il guanciale della maschera, tirate il sistema di 

• 
semimaschera. 

• 

Controllo del corretto attacco:
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sottopressione. Quando trattenete il respiro la sottopressione 
deve perdurare. Se non funziona così dovete fare la seguente 

oppure utilizzate una taglia diversa della maschera.

Come togliersi la maschera:

iniziale. 

6. Immagazzinaggio
All parts of CleanAIR systems must be stored in rooms with air tempe-
Tutte le parti dei sistemi della Clean-AIR debbono essere immagazzinate 

7. Dati tecnici

 
(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 

 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Peso:
 
 

Questo prodotto è approvato per essere conforme al Re-
golamento (UE) 2016/425 sui DPI e come è stato testato 
soddisfa i requisiti dei seguenti standard:

Protezione degli occhi e della testa::

Prodotto

Protezione per 
gli occhi
(EN 166)

Protezione degli 
occhi durante la 

saldatura

Protezione della 
testa

- -

con schermo 
aggiuntivo -

Classi di protezione secondo le norme EN 12941, EN 
12942 e EN 14594

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. Lista delle parti e dei numeri per ordinazione

Codice 
prodotto

Descrizione del prodotto

-

Imbracatura a croce per testa

Nastro frontale

Telo protettivo

Cerniera lampo a strappo

Scheletro del casco

Scudo in acetato

Scudo in policarbonato

Casco protettivo tipo CA - 4

Casco con cappuccio e valvola

Foglio protettivo

Cappuccio protettivo corto per CA-4

Cappuccio di protezione lungo con valvola di espi-
razione

Scudo aggiuntivo di protezione in policarbonato 

5, verde

Scudo aggiuntivo di protezione in acetato

Mezza maschera CA-5 Eurmask DIN

INSTRUCCIONES DE PIEZAS DE CABEZAL - ESPAÑOL

1. Introducción

respiradores motorizados Clean-AIR, de conformidad con las normas eu-

de cabeza correctamente colocada y ajustada en la cara garantiza,  com-

moderada en la zona facial, lo cual impide la entrada de polvo y otros 

-
as nocivas en el entorno laboral y en dependencia del trabajo a realizar. 

de las aplicaciones industriales.

2. Tipos de unidades de cabeza CleanAIR®

Producto

-
lar / protectora
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-

3. Instrucciones de uso principales
-

strucciones  de uso. El usuario debe ser informado del  uso correcto del 
medio protector.
• -

• -

• No utilizar en un entorno explosivo.
• Siga las indicaciones de las Instrucciones de uso para respiradores 

• 

• 
cabeza es el factor principal, que impide la entrada de contaminantes 

-

• 

• Tome precauciones para que la línea de ajuste de la unidad de cabeza 

-

o los vellos de la barba del usuario cubren una parte de la junta de 
sellado facial. Si los cabellos o la barba del usuario llegan hasta la línea 

• 

4. Limpieza y desinfección
• Cada vez que termine el trabajo, limpie la unidad de cabeza, revise 

cada una de sus partes y recambie las piezas dañadas.
• 

en las distintas partes!
• 

detergente no abrasivo y un cepillo blando.
• 
• -

do, es necesario secarlas bien, eventualmente, ponerlas a secar a 

• Para desinfectar las partes que hayan estado en contacto con la piel, 
se pueden utilizar desinfectantes corrientes, p.ej., Ajatin, Incidur, etc.

• 
instrucciones adjuntas del fabricante.

5. Mantenimiento, recambio de piezas de re-
puesto y limpieza
Antes de usar por primera vez un producto nuevo, revise siempre si el 

-

Pantalla de esmerilar CA – 3 y pantalla protectora 
CA - 3A 

-

El borde de la pantalla lleva el marcado conforme a la norma EN 166, en 
el borde interior del visor.

Recambio de mascarilla:
Para quitar la mascarilla: 
• Desprenda la mascarilla de los cierres velcro del arnés de cabeza 
• Desprenda la mascarilla del cierre velcro de la pantalla y la parte 

frontal del conducto de aire.
• 

velcro no despegue, al mismo tiempo.

Para colocar la mascarilla:
• Comience por el centro del borde inferior y subiendo en forma si-

métrica una el borde de la mascarilla con el cierre velcro en toda 

• Fije la mascarilla al conducto de aire.
• Una la mascarilla al arnés de cabeza con el cierre de velcro.    
• Revise si la mascarilla encaja bien en todo el contorno y si se han 

formado intersticios por arrugas en la mascarilla.

Regulación de la distancia entre el   visor y la cara:
• Quite el seguro del arnés de cabeza  
• Retire el pasador gris de ambos lados de la pantalla 
• 

Regulación de la profundidad del arnés de cabeza:
• 

superior del arnés.

Regulación del contorno del arnés de cabeza:
• 

del arnés.
• Regule el contorno de manera tal que no esté demasiado justo ni 

suelto.

Recambio de visor (ANEXO DE IMAGEN 1):
Para sacar el visor: 
• Tire del visor por el borde de la parte de abajo.
• 

de la pantalla.

• 
• Meta la parte superior del  visor por el contorno superior de la pan-

talla.
• Meta los bordes laterales de la  pantalla en las ranuras inferiores.

FEn las instrucciones adjuntas del fabricante, usted puede encontrar 
otras informaciones y recomendaciones.

Casco CA – 4

eso es necesario retirarla con cuidado. 

pantalla.
Material: Casco - polietileno
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Recambio de mascarilla:

• 
de cabeza.

• Saque con cuidado la mascarilla del conducto de aire y extraiga el 
tornillo regulador.

• Saque la mascarilla tirando de ella por el casco. 

• 

• -

• Una las cintas con un cierre velcro al arnés de cabeza. Revise si la 
mascarilla se ajusta bien a todo el contorno y si hay intersticios por 

Semimáscara CA – 5 

• 
una manguera RD40 a éste.

• 
• 

mejillas quede sobre el pecho. 
• 

coronilla. 
• 
• 

Forma de quitar la mascarilla:

utilice una mascarilla de otra talla.

Forma de quitar la mascarilla:

6. Almacenamiento
Todos los componentes de los sistemas  Clean-AIR hay que almacenarlos 

7. Datos técnicos 

 
(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 

 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Peso:
 
 

Este producto está aprobado para cumplir con el Re-
glamento (UE) 2016/425 sobre EPI y, según se probó, 
cumple con los requisitos de las siguientes normas:

Protección ocular y protección de cabeza:

Clases de protección conforme a las normas EN 12941, 

EN 12942 y EN 14594

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. Lista de piezas y números de pedidos

producto

Conducto da aire

Arnés de cabeza

Cinta sudadera de la frente

Mascarilla protectora

Cierre velcro 

Pantalla acetato

Pantalla policarbonato

Casco protector CA - 4

Casco CA-4 con protectores auditivos incorporados

Capucha protectora corta para  CA-4

Orejeras

Pantalla de esmerilar policarbonato incorporada

Pantalla protectora acetato, incorporada, tono 5, 
verde

Pantalla protectora acetato, incorporada 

1. 
Päähineosat on testattu ja hyväksytty käytettäväksi Clean-AIR-suoda-
tin-puhallinlaitteiden kanssa. Ne ovat eurooppalaisten standardien EN 
12941/A2, EN 12942/A2 ja EN 14594:2005 uusimpien versioiden mu-

luvussa 6, Tekniset tiedot.
Suodatettu ilma puhalletaan päähineosaan yläpuolelta (paitsi naama-
reiden kohdalla, joihin ilma puhalletaan kasvo-osasta). Oikein puettu ja 
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tiukasti kasvoja vasten oleva päähineosa estää yhdessä päähineosaan 
tulevan ilman ja kasvo-osaan muodostuneen ylipaineen kanssa pölyn ja 
muiden epäpuhtauksien pääsyn käyttäjän hengitysilmaan.
Sopivin päähineosan ja suodatin-puhallinlaitteen yhdistelmä määritetään 
työalueen ilmassa olevien haitallisten aineiden tyypin ja pitoisuuksien 
mukaan sekä suoritettavan työn mukaan. Tuotevalikoimastamme löytyy 
sopiva suojaväline suurimmalle osalle teollisuuden käyttötarpeita.

2. CleanAIR®-päähineosien tyypit

Tuote Tuotekoodi

/ suojus

ja kuulonsuojaimet

CA-5 - Puolinaamio

3. 
-

neitä on osattava käyttää täysin oikein.
• Käyttäjän on tiedettävä epäpuhtauksien tyyppi ja pitoisuudet ym-

päröivässä ilmassa.
• Suodattimella varustettua laitteistoa käyttävän henkilön ympärillä 

Alankomaissa, Belgiassa, Isossa-Britanniassa, Australiassa ja Uu-

otettava selvää vaatimuksista.
• Suojaimia ei saa käyttää räjähdysvaara-alueella.
• Noudata kohdissa Clean-AIR-suodatinyksiköiden käyttöohjeita sekä 

Suodattimien käyttöohjeita mainittuja ohjeita.
• Käytä suojaimia vain suodatin-puhallinlaitteen ollessa päällä. Suo-

dattimia ei saa kiinnittää suoraan huppuun!
• Suojaavan päähineosan sisällä olevasta suodatetusta ilmasta muo-

dostuva ylipaine on pääsuojain, joka estää ympäröivässä ilmassa 
olevia haitallisia aineita pääsemästä hengitysilmaan. Jos suodatin-
järjestelmää käytetään hupussa, hengityselinten suojaus tuulettimen 

-
toisuus saattaa lisääntyä ja happipitoisuus vähentyä hupun sisällä.

• Huppujen pukemisen helpottamiseksi niissä on säädettävä pääpanta 
(hihnat).

• 
(huppujen tiukkuutta voi säätää leuan alla olevalla kiristyvällä kiin-
nikkeellä). Muutoin täydellistä suojaustasoa ei voida varmistaa. Suo-
jaustaso voi laskea, jos käyttäjän hiukset tai parta ulottuvat kasvojen 
kohdalle tiivistyvään osaan asti. Jos ne joutuvat kasvotiivisteen ja 
kasvojen väliin, suojaimen suojaustaso huononee.

• Fyysisesti rankassa työssä päähineosan sisälle saattaa muodostua 
tyhjiö sisään hengityksen aikana. Tällöin suojaustaso voi laskea vä-
liaikaisesti.

4. 
• Puhdista päähineosa, tarkista yksittäiset osat ja vaihda vahingoit-

tuneet osat aina kun lopetat työt.
• -

tämästä yksittäisiin osiin tarttunutta haitallista pölyä!
• Käytä puhdistukseen haaleaa vettä (korkeintaan +40 °C), saippuaa 

tai muuta hankaamatonta pesuainetta ja pehmeää harjaa.
• Puhdistukseen ei saa käyttää liuottimia sisältäviä aineita.
• Kun yksittäiset osat on puhdistettu kostealla liinalla, ne pitää pyyhkiä 

kuiviksi tai jättää kuivumaan normaaliin lämpötilaan.
• Yleisesti käytettyjä tuotteita, kuten Ajatinia, Inciduria jne. voidaan 

• 
käyttöohjeessa.

5. 
Tarkista aina ennen uuden tuotteen käyttöä, että kaikki osat ovat muka-
na eikä kuljetuksen aikana ole tullut vaurioita.

Kasvojensuojain toimitetaan visiiri kiinnitettynä. Irrota visiiri ja ota suo-
jakalvo pois ennen käyttöä.

suojakalvoa. Kiinnitä suojakalvo suojaimeen kalvon sivuissa olevilla tei-
peillä.

Suojuksen reunaan EN 166:n mukaisesti kuuluva merkintä on visiirin 
sisäreunassa.

Suulakkeen vaihto:
Suulakkeen irrotus: 
• Irrota suulake pääpannan tarrakiinnikkeistä.
• Irrota suulake suojuksen tarrakiinnikkeistä ja ilmaputken etuosasta.
• Tee toimenpide varovasti, ettet irrota samalla itse tarranauhaa.

Suulakkeen kiinnitys:
• Aloita alareunan keskiosasta ja jatka symmetrisesti ylöspäin kiinnit-

täen suulakkeen reunaa tarranauhaan koko ympärysmitaltaan.
• Kiinnitä suulake ilmaputkeen.
• Kiinnitä suulake pääpantaan tarrakiinnikkeillä.
• 

että suulakkeeseen jääneet taitteet eivät jätä aukkoja.

• Avaa pääpannan kiinnitys.
• Irrota suojuksen molemmilla puolilla olevat harmaat tapit.
• Määritä optimietäisyys leukaan (4 asentoa).

Pääpannan syvyyden määritys:
• Määritä optimisyvyys pannan yläosan tapeilla.

Pääpannan ympärysmitan määritys:
• Paina ja käännä pannan takaosassa olevaa nuppia.
• Säädä ympärysmitta niin, ettei suojus ole liian kireällä tai löysällä..

• 
• Työnnä samalla suojuksen ala- ja sisäpuolelta ulospäin.

• Aseta visiirin alaosa aukkoonsa.
• 
• 

kasvojensuojuksena!
-

essa.

Kypärän visiirissä on kalvo, joka suojelee sitä vaurioilta käsittelyn ja kulje-
tuksen aikana. Suojakalvo on ommeltu suulakkeeseen ja se tulee irrottaa 
varovasti. 
Kypärien visiireihin on erikseen myytävissä 0,1 mm paksua suojakalvoa. 
Kiinnitä suojakalvo visiiriin kalvon sivuissa olevilla teipeillä.

Suulakkeen vaihto:

• Irrota suulake pääpannan tarrakiinnikkeistä.
• Irrota suulake varovasti ilmaputkesta ja säätöruuvista.
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• Irrota suulake vetämällä se kypärän yli. 

• 
varten).

• 
kypärän etuosan yli kokonaan.

• 
on hyvin kiinnitetty koko ympärysmitaltaan ja että suojukseen ei ole 
jäänyt aukkoja, joista ilma voisi karata hengitysalueelle. 

Puolinaamari CA – 5 
Suodatin-puhallinyksiköllä varustettu puolinaamari suojelee haitallisilta 
kaasuilta, aerosoleilta ja hiukkasilta.
Suodatin-puhallinyksiköllä varustetun naamarin pukeminen päälle:
• Kiinnitä suodatin-puhallinyksiköllä varustettu vyö ja ruuvaa RD40-ki-

erteinen letku siihen.
• Sido puolinaamarin kiinnitysnauhat yhteen. 
• Ripusta puolinaamari kaulaasi niin, että kasvo-osan kohta on rintaasi 

vasten.
• Pidä kasvo-osaa kasvojesi päällä ja vedä pääkiinnikkeet korviesi yli. 

Kiristä kiinnikkeet päälaella.
• Kiristä kasvo-osan kiristysnauhat tarvittaessa.
• Ruuvaa putken toinen pää puolinaamarin kierteisiin.

Tarkista asianmukainen kiinnitys:

Tarkista puolinaamarin kireys peittämällä suodattimen sisää-
nottoaukko kämmenelläsi ja hengittämällä, kunnes suojukseen 
muodostuu tyhjiö. Tyhjiö ei saa hävitä, vaikka pidätät hengitystä. 
Jos näin käy, toimi seuraavasti: Kiristä pääkiinnikkeitä tai käytä 
erikokoista naamaria.

Naamarin riisuminen:
Riisu naamari päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä kuin puit sen päällesi. 

6. Varastointi
Kaikki Clean-AIR-järjestelmien osat tulee varastoida tiloihin, joiden läm-

Enimmäisvarastointiaika suljetussa pakkauksessa on 2 vuotta.

7. Tekniset tiedot

Ilmoitettu laitos CE-testausta varten: 
 

(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 
 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Paino:
 
 

täyttää seuraavien standardien vaatimukset:

Tuote

Silmäsuoja (EN 
166)

Silmiensuojaus 
hitsauksen 

aikana

Päänsuoja (EN 

- -

lisäsuojuksen 
kanssa -

mukaan

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. 
Tuotekoodi Tuotteen Kuvaus

Ilmaputki

Pääpanta

Otsapanta

Suulake

Tarrakiinnike

Hupun ulkokuori

Suojus - asetaatti 

Suojus - polykarbonaatti 

Kypärä, jossa on suojus ja tiiviste

Suojakalvo

Pitkä suojus ja poistoventtiili

Kuppimalliset kuulonsuojaimet

Kiinnitettävä kasvojensuojus - polykarbonaatti

Kiinnitettävä suojus - asetaatti, läpinäkymättömyys 
5, vihreä

Kiinnitettävä suojus - asetaatti 

Puolinaamio CA-5 Eurmask DIN

1. Inledning
-

tionsenheter Clean-AIR i enlighet med europeiska normer EN 12941/
A2, EN 12 942/A2, EN 14594:2005 i giltig ordalydelse. Förteckning över 

-
niska uppgifter.
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Filtrerad luft blåses till huvuddelar från ovan (utöver masker där luften 
blues från ansiktsdelen). Huvuddel som sitter på rätt sätt tätt mot an-

ansiktet, vilket förhindrar att damm och andra föroreningar tränger in till 
användarens andningszon.

-
ställs enligt typ och koncentration av föroreningar i arbetsmiljön och enli-
gt typ av utfört arbete. Hela sortiment möjliggör att Ilja lämpligt Skyt för 

2. Huvuddelstyper CleanAIR®

Product Product code

ja kuulonsuojaimet

CA-5 - Puolinaamio

3. Grundläggande användningsanvisningar

Användaren måste vara väl bekantad med det korrekta sättet att använ-
da skyddsutrustning.
• Användaren måste vara bekantad med typ av förorening och dess 

koncentration i omgivande luft.
• Koncentration av syre i närheten av en arbetande person som an-

-
derländerna, Belgien, Storbritannien, Australien och på Ny Zeeland 

med deras krav.
• Använd inte i explosiv miljö.
• Respektera anvisningar angivna i separat Bruksanvisning för använd-

• 
kopplade direkt till hjälmen!

• -
-

-
komma att koncentrationen av koldioxid ökar och syrehalten minskar.

• För bekväm användning har puppor justerbar huvudställning (band).
• Se till att tätningslinje av huvuddelen perfekt matchar ansiktet (hos 

puppor kan tätheten justeras med hjälp av klämmer under hakan). 
Endast då kan man garantera perfekt skyddskvalitet. Skyddsfaktor 
kan inkas i fall att användare har hår eller skägg som kan nå i de-
len med ansiktstätningen. Om hår eller skägg når tätningslinjen, kar 
penetration och säker skyddskvalitet som systemet erbjuder.

• -
ning uppstå undertryck inne i huvuddelen och så kan skyddsfaktorn 
temporärt sänka.

4. Cleaning and Disinfection
• Efter varje arbetsslut ska du rengöra huvuddelen, kontrollera enstaka 

delar och byta de skadade delar.
• Rengöring måste utföras i ett väl ventilerat utrymme. Akta dig för 

inandning av skadlig damm som är avsatt på enstaka delar!
• Till rengöring använd ljummigt vatten (upp till +40°C) med tvål eller 

ett annat icke sliptvättmedel och en mjuk borste.
• Till rengöring är det förbjudet att använda lösningsmedel.
• Efter rengöring av enstaka delar med en fuktig trasa är det nödvän-

digt att torka med en torr trasa, eventuellt låta torka under rumstem-
peratur. 

• För desinfektion av delar som kommer i kontakt med hud är det 
möjligt att använda vanliga medel t.ex. Ajatin, Incidur och liknande.

• 
från tillverkare.

5. Underhåll, utbyte av reservdelar och ren-

Före användning av en ny produkt kontrollera alltid om anordningen är 
komplett och att det inte har uppkommit några transportskador.

Slipsköld levereras med monterat tittglas. Före användning bytt tittglaset 
och avlägsna skyddsfolien.

levererad folie med tjocklek 0,1 mm. För fästning till sköld är folien på 
sidor försedd med en självhäftande tejp.
Material:  Skydd av panna - polyprophylen
 Sköld - polykarbonat eller acetat

Sköldkant har märkning enligt EN 166 på tittglasets inre kant.

Utbyte av munskydden:
Att ta bort munskydd: 
• 
• Riv av munskyddet från kardborren på skölden och på frontdelen 

av luftkanalen.
• Denna manipulation utför försiktigt för att samtidigt inte ta bort kar-

borren.

Att sätta på munskydd:
• Börja i mitten av nedre kanten fortsätt symetriskt uppåt, fäst muns-

kyddets kant till kardborren på hela omkretsen.
• Fäst munskyddet till luftkanalen.
• Med kardborren fäst munskyddet till huvudkrosset. 
• Kontrollera om munskyddet sitter ordentligt på hela omkretsen och 

Inställning av avstånd av tittglas från ansiktet:
• 
• Dra den gråa pinnen på sköldens båda sidor 
• Inställ optimalt avstånd från hakan (4 position).

• Inställ optimalt djup med hjälp av pinnar på övre delen av krosset.

Inställning av huvudkrossomkretsen:
• Tryck och vrid med knappen på krossets baksida.
• Inställ omkrets så att den inte är för tätt eller loss.

Ta ut tittglas: 
• Dra i tittglasets kant i nedre delen.
• Tryck samtidigt från sköldens nedre insida i riktningen ut.

Att sätta på tillglas:
• Fixa tittglasets nedre del till förberedd öppning.
• Skjut tittglasets övre del under sköldens övre kant.
• Sköldens sidokanter skjut till nedre spåren.

Upplysning: Sköld med acetat tittglas

tillverkare.

Hjälmar levereras med en folie som skyddar mot skador uppkomna vid 
hantering och under transport. Folien är insydd i munskyddet och det är 
nödvändigt att avlägsna den noggrant. 

mm som levereras separat. För fästning till tittglaset är folien på sidor 
försedd med en självhäftande tejp.
Material: Hjälm - polyethylen
 Tittglas - cellulosapropylen

 Skyddsfolie - diacetat



18

Utbyte av munskydd:

• 
• Ta munskyddet försiktigt ut ur luftkanalen och regleringsskruven.
• Ta av munskydd genom att dra det över hjälmen. 

• 
till för regleringsskruv).

• Träd munskyddet över hjälmen i riktningen framåt. Försäkra dig om 
att skölden är helt överhjälmens främre del.

• Fäst band med kardborre till huvudkrosset. Kontrollera om munsky-

otätheter där det kan penetrera luft in till andningszonen. 

Halvmask  CA – 5 
-

ga gaser, aerosoler och partiklar.

• 
gänga RD40.

• Knäpp halvmaskens fästningsband i varandra 
• Häng halvmasken runt halsen så att delen med kinden ska du ha 

på ditt bröst 
• Håll kinddelen på ditt ansikte, dra huvudfästningssystem över öronen 

och fäst det på toppen
• 
• Skruva slangens andra ända i gängan på halvmasken.

Kontrollera halvmaskens täthet så att du täcker med din palm 

utför följande: spänn fästningssystemband eller använd en annan 
maskstorlek.

Att ta av masken:
Masken ska man ta av på motsatt sätt än att sätta på. 

6. 
Alla delar av system Clean-AIR måste förvaras i utrymmen med lufttem-

Förvaringstid i en icke öppen förpackning är max. 2 år.

7. Tekniska uppgifter

Ilmoitettu laitos CE-testausta varten: 
 

(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 
 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Vikt:
 
 

Tuote
Silmäsuoja (EN 

166)
Eye protection 
Silmiensuojaus 
hitsauksen aika-

Päänsuoja (EN 

- -

Med extra sköld -

Skyddsklasser enligt EN 12941, EN 12942 och EN 14594

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. -
ningsnumren

Tuotekoodi Tuotteen Kuvaus

Huvudkross

Band för panna

Munskydd

Kardborre

Hjälmkonstruktion

Sköld acetat

Sköld polykarbonat

Skyddshjälm CA - 4

Hjälm CA-4 inkl. hörselskydd 

Hjälm med huva och ventil

Skyddsfolie

Skyddshuva kort för CA-4

Skyddshuva lång med ventil för utandning

Musselformande hörselskydd 

Extra slipsköld av polykarbonat

Extra slipsköld av acetat, mörker 5, grön

Extra slipsköld av acetat

Halvmask CA-5 Eurmask DIN

1. 

podana w rozdz. 6. - Dane techniczne.
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-

-

-

2. 

Produkt Kod produktu

ochronna

-
wa nauszniki

3. -
nia

-

• 

• -

-

• 
• -

• -

• 
-

• 

• -
-

-

przez system.
• 

-

4. 
• -

• -
-

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
od producenta.

5. 
czyszczenie

-

-

-

-
erzu wizjera.

• 
• 

powietrznego.
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

Nasadzenie wizjera:
• 
• 
• 

-
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-

• 
• -

lacyjnej.
• 

• -

• -

• -

oddechowej. 

-

• -

• 
• -

• 

• -
liczkowych.

• 

6. Przechowywanie
-

-
nia w nienaruszonym opakowaniu wynosi maksymalnie 2 lata.

7. Dane techniczne

 
(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 

 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Weight:
 
 

-

-

Produkt

Ochrona oczu
(EN 166)

Ochrona 
oczu podczas 

spawania

- -

-

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -

8. Lista elementów i numerów zamówienia
Product code Product description

Rzep

Szkielet kaptura

Tarcza octan

Kask ochronny CA - 4

Kask z kapturem i wentylem

Folia ochronna
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-
lony

1. 

2. 
CleanAIR®

Product Product code

3. 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

4. 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

5. 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
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• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

6. 

7. 

 
(Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.) 

 

 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

 
 

(EN 166)

- -

-

14594

CA-4 CA-5

TH2 TH2 -

Basic -

Chemical 2F TH2 TH2 TM2

MedicAER TH2 TH2 TM2

TH2 TH2 TM2

Pressure
Flow
Master

2A 2A -

Pressure 2A -



Illustrational manual:

1.

2.

3.

8. 
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